

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the matter of:

DESERET POWER ELECTRIC )  
COOPERATIVE )  
PSD PERMIT NUMBER OU-000204.00 )

PSD Appeal No. 07-03

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
FREEDOMWORKS  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH  
AMERICAN CONSERVATIVE UNION  
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE EXCHANGE COUNCIL  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM  
CITIZENS AGAINST GOVERNMENT WASTE  
CONGRESS OF RACIAL EQUALITY  
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S FORUM  
FRONTIERS OF FREEDOM FOUNDATION  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR POLICY ANALYSIS  
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION  
THE 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION**

Peter S. Glaser  
Troutman Sanders LLP  
401 9<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., #1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202-274-2998 (voice)  
202-654-2134 (fax)

March 21, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Amici .....	1
Introduction .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. This Case Is About Much More than Just the Bonanza Project.....	4
II. Massive Regulation Without a Publicly and Formally Determined Public Health or Welfare Purpose Would Make a Mockery of the Regulatory Process.....	7
III. This Board Cannot Supply the Missing Endangerment Finding.....	11
Conclusion .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bailey v. United States*, 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....8

*Buffalo Crushed Stone, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board*,  
194 F.3d 125 (D.C. Circuit 1999) .....9

*Cabell v. Markham*, 148 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1945) .....9

*Crandon v. U.S.*, 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....7

*Dolan v. United States Postal Service*, 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....7

*Holloway v. U.S.*, 526 U.S. 1 (1999) .....8

*K Mart Corp. v. Carrier, Inc.*, 486 U.S. 81(1988).....7

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007).....3, 9, 10

*New York v. EPA*, No. 06-1322 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3

*In re Nofziger*, 925 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....9

*U.S. v. Stewart*, 104 F.3d 1377, 1388 D.C. Cir. 1997 .....9

**STATUTES**

Clean Air Act (“CAA”) § 101(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....4

CAA § 165, 42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....4

CAA § 165(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....4, 7

CAA § 169(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7479.....4, 5

CAA § 202(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....10

Pub. L. 101-549, Section 821 .....7

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. §§ 52.21(b)(2), (b)(23)(ii).....5
